

2017

# Amici Curiae Brief of Law Professors, *Belk v. Commissioner*, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Nancy McLaughlin

*S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah*, [nancy.mclaughlin@law.utah.edu](mailto:nancy.mclaughlin@law.utah.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>

 Part of the [Natural Resources Law Commons](#), and the [Tax Law Commons](#)

---

## Recommended Citation

*Belk v. Commissioner*, 774 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2014)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity of <i>Amici</i> , Introduction, and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Internal Revenue Code, Legislative History, and Treasury Regulations Confirm that Floating Easements Are Not Entitled to Federal Tax Subsidies.	3
A. The Statute .....	4
B. Legislative History .....	7
1. Senate Report.....	7
2. Extinguishment.....	9
3. State Law.....	11
4. Partial Interest Status.....	14
5. Temporary Easements Rejected.....	15
C. Regulations.....	16
II. Neither <i>Simmons</i> Nor <i>Kaufman</i> Supports Tax Deductions for Floating Easements. ....	20
III. Adoption of Taxpayer’s Theory Would Foment the Abuse Congress Sought to Avoid by Requiring that Easements Permanently Restrict Development of Specific Properties. ....	23
IV. Adoption of Taxpayer’s Position Would Transform the Traditional Understanding of Tax Deductible Perpetual Easements. ....	27
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	31
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Belk v. Comm’r</i> , 140 T.C. 1 (2013) .....	4
<i>Belk v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2013-154 .....	23
<i>Carl J. Herzog Found. v. Univ. of Bridgeport</i> , 699 A.2d 995 (Conn.1997) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2012-1 .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2013-172 .....	23
<i>Comm’r v. Simmons</i> , 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	19
<i>Kaufman v. Comm’r</i> , 136 T.C. No. 13, *9 (2011).....	11
<i>Kaufman v. Shulman</i> , 687 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r</i> , 138 T.C. No. 16 (2012) .....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2013-204 .....	23
<i>Simmons v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2009-208 .....	21
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933).....	3
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 170(f)(3)(A) .....	14
§ 170(h).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 170(h)(1).....	4
§ 170(h)(1)(A) .....	4

**Statutes (continued):** **Page(s)**

§ 170(h)(1)(B).....	4
§ 170(h)(1)(C).....	4, 5
§ 170(h)(2)(C).....	4, 5, 28
§ 170(h)(5)(A) .....	5
 Act of Dec. 30, 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 201 .....	 14
 Act of May 23, 1977, Pub. L. 95-30 .....	 16
 Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455 .....	 15

**Rules and Regulations:**

Treas. Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.170A-14(c)(2).....	17, 18
§ 1.170A-14(d)(5)(i).....	21
§ 1.170A-14(g)(1).....	2, 17
§ 1.170A-14(g)(2).....	19, 25
§ 1.170A-14(g)(5)(i).....	19, 25
§ 1.170A-14(g)(5)(ii).....	20
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6).....	2, 6, 11, 18
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3).....	25
 Proposed Regulations §1.170A-13, 48 Fed. Reg. 22941 (May 23, 1983) .....	 18

**Miscellaneous:**

Belk Brief.....	6, 12, 13, 28
 I.R.S. P.L.R. 200836014 (Sept. 5, 2008) .....	 8

<b>Miscellaneous (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jackson Hole Land Trust, <u>Conserve Your Land</u> , <a href="http://jhlandtrust.org/land-protection/conserv-yourland/">http://jhlandtrust.org/land-protection/conserv-yourland/</a> .....	27
Minor Tax Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 96th Cong. 242 (1980).....	13
Minor Tax Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 96th Cong. 245 (1980).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 261 (1981).....	6
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.6 cmt. b (2000).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 7.11 cmts. b & c (2000).....	13, 14
Small, Stephen J., <u>The Federal Tax Law of Conservation Easements</u> § 14.02, 2-2 to -3 (4th ed. 1997) .....	14
Small, Stephen J., <i>The Tax Benefits of Donating Easements on Scenic and Historic Property</i> , 7 Real Est. L.J. 304, 315–16 (1979).....	15
Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 96th Cong., Description of Misc. Tax Bills Scheduled for a Hearing before the Subcommittee on Select Revenue Measures of the Comm. on Ways & Means on June 26, 1980, JCS-33-80 (Comm. Print 1980).....	10
The Nature Conservancy, <u>Conservation Easements, In Perpetuity</u> , <a href="http://www.nature.org/about-us/private-lands-conservation/conservation-easements/all-about-conservation-easements.xml">http://www.nature.org/about-us/private-lands-conservation/conservation-easements/all-about-conservation-easements.xml</a> .....	27

<b>Miscellaneous (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Senate Finance Comm. Report on the Tax Treatment Extension Act, S. Rep. No. 96-1007, C.B. 599 (1980-82).....	<i>passim</i>
Unif. Conservation Easement Act, Prefatory Note and § 3 cmt. (2007) .....	12
Unif. Trust Code § 414(e) cmt. (2000) .....	12
Vermont Land Trust, <u>Stewardship: A Perpetual Commitment to Conservation</u> , <a href="http://www.vlt.org/land-stewardship">http://www.vlt.org/land-stewardship</a> .....	28
